

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

JOSEPH B. SALYER  
Corporal (E-4)  
United States Marine Corps,

Appellant

---

MOTION ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL  
INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*

Crim. App. No. 201200145

USCA Dkt No. 13-0186/MC

**TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:**

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
<p style="margin-left: 40px;"><b>UNDER <i>UNITED STATES V. LEWIS</i>, 63 M.J. 405 (C.A.A.F. 2006), A CASE IS DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE WHEN UNLAWFUL COMMAND INFLUENCE RESULTS IN THE RECUSAL OF A MILITARY JUDGE. HERE, THE MILITARY JUDGE RECUSED HIMSELF BECAUSE HE FOUND THAT THE GOVERNMENT'S ACTIONS MADE IT IMPOSSIBLE FOR HIM TO REMAIN ON THE CASE. THE GOVERNMENT COMPLAINED TO HIS SUPERVISOR ABOUT A RULING, ACCESSED HIS SERVICE RECORD WITHOUT PERMISSION, AND WITH THIS INFORMATION, MOVED FOR HIS RECUSAL. SHOULD THIS CASE BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE?</b></p>	
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.   THE GOVERNMENT ORCHESTRATED REMOVAL OF THE MILITARY JUDGE BECAUSE OF THE JUDGE'S GOVERNMENT-ADVERSE RULINGS .....	4
a.   The Government's Rocky History With Judge Mori .....	4
b.   Judge Mori Rules Against The Government On Multiple Contested Issues At Trial .....	4
1.   The Government's Efforts to Amend The Charges .....	4

2.	The Government Amendments Lead To Further Dispute .....	6
3.	Judge Mori Rules Against The Government On Admissibility Of Evidence .....	7
4.	Judge Mori Rules Against The Government On The Definition Of "Minor" .....	8
5.	Opening Statements: The Defense Commits To A Theory Of The Case And The Trial Counsel Cites Excluded Evidence And Draws A Potential Mistrial .....	9
c.	After Losing Critical Rulings, The Government Faces Multiple Dilemmas .....	10
d.	The Government Targets Judge Mori .....	10
1.	The Prosecutors Invade The Military Judge's Personnel Records .....	11
2.	The Top Prosecutor Calls Judge Mori's Boss .....	13
3.	Judge Mori's Boss Relates Concerns Based On The Prosecution's Call .....	14
4.	The Government Moves To "Disqualify" Judge Mori .....	14
5.	The Government Rids Itself Of The Military Judge .....	15
III.	THE GOVERNMENT CAMPAIGN AGAINST JUDGE MORI VIOLATED ARTICLE 37(a) .....	16
IV.	THE ACTIONS OF THE NEW MILITARY JUDGE FAILED TO CURE THE TAINT OF THE GOVERNMENT CAMPAIGN .....	19
V.	DISMISSAL BY THIS COURT IS NECESSARY .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>United States Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	3
<b><u>Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces</u></b>	
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 33 M.J. 209 (C.M.A. 1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. Beaty</i> , 70 M.J. 39 (C.A.A.F. 2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Biagase</i> , 50 M.J. 143 (C.A.A.F. 1999) ...	19
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 42 M.J. 253 (C.A.A.F. 1995) .....	3, 18
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 68 M.J. 349 (C.A.A.F. 2010) ...	21
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 60 M.J. 178 (C.A.A.F. 2004) .....	2
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 64 M.J. 13 (C.A.A.F. 2006) .....	3
<i>United States v. Hawthorne</i> , 7 U.S.C.M.A. 293, 22 C.M.R. 83 (1956) .....	2
<i>United States v. Jasper</i> , No. 13-0013/AR, ___ M.J. ___ (C.A.A.F. February 5, 2013) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ledbetter</i> , 2 M.J. 37 (C.M.A. 1976) ...	2, 3
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 64 M.J. 381 (C.A.A.F. 2007) 6,	15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 63 M.J. 405 (C.A.A.F. 2006) .....	16-18, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Nerad</i> , 69 M.J. 138 (C.A.A.F. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 58 M.J. 368 (C.A.A.F. 2003) ....	2
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 22 M.J. 388 (C.M.A. 1986) .....	2
<b><u>Service Courts of Criminal Appeals</u></b>	
<i>United States v. Mabe</i> , 30 M.J. 1254 (N.M.C.M.R. 1990) ...	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Salyer</i> , 2012 WL 5208620 (N-M Ct. Crim. App., Oct. 23, 2012) .....	12, 24

**Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. Amend VI .....	7
Article 37, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 837 .....	3, 16, 18
Article 39(a), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 839(a) .....	5, 22
Article 134, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 934 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2252A .....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2256 .....	6
MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL, UNITED STATES, Mil.R.Evid. 504 .....	7, 8, 23

**Other Authorities**

<u>Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearings on H.R. 2498</u> <u>Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Services,</u> 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949) .....	2, 3
